

S274625

No. S _____

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ and JUDITH V. ARELLANO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FCA US, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

California Court of Appeal, Fourth District, Division Two, Civil No. E073766
Appeal from Riverside County Superior Court
Case No. RIC1807727
Honorable Jackson Lucky, Judge Presiding

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROSNER, BARRY & BABBITT, LLP
Hallen D. Rosner, SBN 109740
Arlyn L. Escalante, SBN 272645
10085 Carroll Canyon Road
Suite 100
San Diego, California 92131
(858) 348-1005 / F: (858) 348-1150
hal@rbblawgroup.com
arlyn@rbblawgroup.com

KNIGHT LAW GROUP, LLP
Roger R. Kirnos, SBN 283163
10250 Constellation Boulevard
Suite 2500
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 552-2250 / F: (310) 552-7973
rogerk@knightlaw.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983
ctobisman@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioners
EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ and JUDITH V. ARELLANO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE PRESENTED	8
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
A. Factual Background.	15
1. Petitioners purchase a two-year old vehicle from a used car dealer that remains subject to the manufacturer’s five-year new car powertrain warranty.	15
2. While the manufacturer’s powertrain warranty remains in effect, the vehicle experiences defects covered by the warranty that the manufacturer cannot fix after multiple repair attempts.	16
B. Procedural History.	16
1. After the manufacturer refuses to comply with the Act’s refund-or-replace provisions, petitioners sue the manufacturer under the Act.	16
2. The trial court enters summary judgment for the manufacturer, concluding the vehicle was not a “new motor vehicle” as defined by Civil Code section 1793.22.	17
3. The Court of Appeal affirms.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
WHY REVIEW IS NECESSARY	22
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Secure Uniformity Of Decision As To The Meaning Of Section 1793.22's "New Motor Vehicle" Definition And The Extent To Which It Applies To Used Vehicles With Unexpired Manufacturer New Car Warranties.	22
A. The Opinion conflicts with <i>Jensen</i> .	22
B. The Opinion's analysis of other cases further muddies California law.	27
II. Even Ignoring The Conflict And Confusion The Opinion Creates, The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve The Important Legal Question Presented.	32
A. The meaning of section 1793.22's "new motor vehicle" definition is an important statutory interpretation question.	32
B. Review is necessary to ensure the definition is construed and applied in a manner that furthers, not undermines, the Act's remedial purpose.	33
1. The Opinion creates a gap in the Act's express warranty coverage that is contrary to the Act's purpose of providing enhanced breach-of-express-warranty remedies that exceed the Commercial Code.	34
2. The Opinion's interpretation will vitiate the Act's purpose of incentivizing manufacturers to promptly buy back defective vehicles and label them lemons.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. The Opinion's interpretation results in arbitrary distinctions.	39
III. Decisions By Other State Supreme Courts Confirm The Importance Of The Issue Presented.	43
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATION	45
COURT OF APPEAL OPINION	47
PROOF OF SERVICE	66
SERVICE LIST	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>Britton v. Bill Anselmi Pontiac-Buick-GMC, Inc.</i> (Wyo.1990) 786 P.2d 855	43
<i>Chrysler Motor v. Flores</i> (Wash. 1991) 116 Wash.2d 208 [803 P.2d 314, 317].....	44
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478.....	34
<i>Dagher v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 905	28-32, 34
<i>Davey Tree Surgery Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Bd.</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1232	26
<i>Harrison v. Rexhall Industries, Inc.</i> (Feb 14, 2006, B175984 [nonpub. opn.]	11
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	9, 11-14, 19, 21-32, 36, 38, 44
<i>Jewell v. Chrysler Corp.</i> (Wyo. 1999) 994 P.2d 330	44
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	35, 37-38, 40
<i>Johnson v. Nissan N.Am, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) 272 F.Supp.3d 1168	30-32
<i>Kiluk v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 334	21, 28, 32
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966.....	10
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
<i>Leber v. DKD of Davis, Inc.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 402	11, 29
<i>Mangini v. J.G. Durand International</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 214	11
<i>Martinez v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> (2011) 193 Cal. App. 4th 187	14, 33-34, 38, 40
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 32	33
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	10, 33, 37
<i>Neidermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> S266034, review granted Feb 10, 2021	33
<i>Nunez v. FCA US LLC</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 385	29
<i>Petrosian v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (Apr. 30, 2021, B299629) [nonpub opn.]	11
<i>R & B Auto Center, Inc. v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> 2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 327	11
<i>Sherman v. General Motors Corp.</i> (July 15, 1993, B065854) opn. ordered nonpub. Dec. 17, 1993.....	11, 27
<i>Subaru of America, Inc. v. Peters</i> (Va. 1998) 256 Va. 43, 47 [500 S.E.2d 803, 805]	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Statutes	
Civil Code, § 1791	23-24, 30
Civil Code, § 1791.2	25
Civil Code, § 1793.2	9, 16-17, 25, 29, 33, 35, 39
Civil Code, § 1793.22	8-10, 11, 14, 17-18,
.....	22-26, 28-29, 31-33, 39
Civil Code, § 1793.23	13
Civil Code, § 1793.24	13
Civil Code, § 1794	35, 39
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, r. 8.504	32-33, 45
Cal. Rules of Court, r. 8.1115	14
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs, tit. 16, § 3396.1.....	26
Other Authorities	
2 Pridgen et al, Consumer Protection and the Law (2020) ed) § 15:4	27
